STATE OF WISCONSIN Town of Dellona Sauk County

The town board of the Town of Dellona, Sauk County, Wisconsin, by this resolution, adopted on proper notice with a quorum and by a roll call vote of a majority or the town board present and voting resolves, and orders as follows:

All Town highways are declared to be class "B" highways pursuant to section 349.15(2) of the Wisconsin Statutes.

No person, without a permit therefore, shall operate any vehicle or combination of vehicles imposing wheel, axle, group of axles, or gross weight on a class "B" highway exceeding 60 percent of the weights authorized in section 348.15(3) of the Wisconsin Statutes as existing on the date of enactment of this ordinance.

The Town Chairperson, or his or her designee, shall erect signs as required under s.349.16(2), Wis. Stats., on or before the effective date noted above.

The Town Chairperson, or his or her designee, may impose special weight limitations on any highway or portion thereof which, because of weakness of the roadbed due to deterioration or climatic conditions or other special or temporary condition, would likely be seriously damaged or destroyed in the absence of such special limitations. The Town Chairperson, or his or her designee, shall impose such special weight limitations by erecting signs on or along the highway on which it is desired to impose the limitation sufficient to give reasonable notice that a special weight limitation is in effect and the nature of that limitation.

Any violation shall be subject to penalties under section 348.21 of the Wisconsin Statutes. Repair of any damage to the roads made in violation of this section shall be paid by the violator. Nothing in this section shall prohibit the Town from recovering such other damages as may be recovered at law for damage of the Town highway or other damages.

The town clerk shall properly post or publish this resolution as required under section 60.80 of the Wisconsin Statutes.

ADOPTED this 7th day of November, 2005

Duane Brooks
Town Board Chairperson

[Published/Posted] this 25^{th} day of November, 2005.

Attest:

Michelle White

Town Clerk